

Court No. - 46

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1964 of 1985

Appellant :- Subedar Singh And Others

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- P.N. Mishra,R.K.S. Chauhan,Radhey Shyam Shukla,Shamsher Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Naheed Ara Moonis,J.

Hon'ble Krishna Singh,J.

Memo of appearance on behalf of appellant no. 2 Ram Pal Singh has been filed by Mohd. Saleem Khan, Advocate, same is accepted and taken on record.

Pursuant to the order dated 25.1.2018 Sri R.S. Shukla and Mohd. Saleem Khan are present in the Court. Sri R.S. Shukla has submitted that he is appearing on behalf of appellant no. 4 Dinesh Singh and Mohd. Saleem Khan is appearing on behalf of appellant no. 2 Ram Pal Singh. It is further submitted by Sri R.S. Shukla that appellant no. 4 has surrendered before the court below and has obtained bail and now he is present in the Court and identified by him. He has further submitted that whereabouts of appellant no. 3 Phool Singh is not known as to whether he is surviving or not.

So far as the appellant no. 2 Ram Pal Singh is concerned, Mohd. Saleem Khan has submitted that he has also surrendered before the court below and was released on bail but due to physical incapacity as he is more than 70 years of age, he is not present before this Court.

Pursuant to the order dated 25.1.2018 compliance report by the C.J.M. concerned is still awaited.

In view of the above, C.J.M. Shahjahanpur is directed to send compliance report with respect to the appellant nos. 2 and 4, Ram Pal Singh and Dinesh Singh respectively, relating to the bail bonds furnished by them and with regard to the appellant no. 3 Phool Singh, C.J.M. shall enquire into the matter and also submit the report by the next date fixed as per circular of this Court.

Let the case be listed in the week commencing 23.4.2018 before the appropriate Bench.

Office is directed to communicate this order to the C.J.M. concerned forthwith for necessary compliance of the same.

Order Date :- 29.3.2018

Shekhar